
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Raines (Deputy Mayor), Bains, Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Denton, 
Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, Hughes, Inkster, Jenner, Keast, Kennett, Linger, Lloyd, 
Milne, Moutray, Munday, Patel, Payter, Pike, Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, 
Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Tindall, Thain-Smith, 
Turner, Wade, Weeks and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
13 September 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 
3  Confirmation of Previous Minutes   

 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 22 
June 2022 as a true record. 
 
 

1 - 4 

4  Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28   
 
To deal with any public questions or any request from the public to 
address Council submitted in accordance with the requirements of 
Standing Orders 27.5 or 28, which is to deal with public questions or 
address notified no later than 12 noon three working days before the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

5  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   
 
To consider any recommendations to Council from the Cabinet and 
any of the Boards or Committees. 
 
1) Cabinet – 13 July 2022 
 

(a) Business Rates Freeport Discretionary Rebate Scheme 
RECOMMENDED the introduction of the Freeport 
Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme. 
 

 
2) Planning Policy Committee – 06 September 2022 
 

(a) “The Building a Better Future Plan – consultation on 
Havant Borough’s new local plan”  
RECOMMENDED that Council: 

 
a. Approve the consultation on the Building a Better Future 

Plan (consultation document at appendix A). 
 
b. Approve the approach to consultation in line with the 

Consultation and Communication Plan (Appendix B)  
 
c. Approve the Local Development Scheme (Appendix C) for 

publication and delegate authority to the Planning Policy 
Manager to keep this document updated as the plan 
progresses 

 
d. Approve the Statement of Community Involvement 

(Appendix D) for publication 
 
e. Endorse the setting up of a community representatives 

forum  
 
f. Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 in 

consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, 

5 - 134 



 
iii 

Environment and Water Quality1 to make any necessary 
amendments which arise to the consultation document 
(Appendix A) prior to the public consultation period. 

 
 
3) Cabinet – 07 September 2022 
 

(a) 2022/23 HBC Revenue Budget Re-base (including Quarter 
1 Performance Reporting)  
RECOMMENDED to Full Council: 
 
a. the proposed revenue budget rebase for 2022-23 

 
b. Delegates to s151 the authority to make the necessary 

budget virements in order to rebase the 2022-23 revenue 
budget as set out in the report 

 
 
4) Cabinet – 21 September 2022 
 

(a) Delegation Agreement for Environmental Services  
 

(b) Refreshed Corporate Strategy  
 

(c) Business Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Review 
 
 
 

6  Leader's Report   
 
 

135 - 136 

7  Cabinet Lead Reports   
 
 

137 - 160 

8  Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time   
 
(i) the Leader and Cabinet Leads to answer questions on 

matters within their respective reports. 
 
(ii) Chairmen to answer questions on minutes since the last 

Council meeting 
 
 

 

9  Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1   
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with the 
requirements of Standing Order 27.4.1, which is to be submitted by 
12 noon three working days before the meeting. 
 
 

 

10  Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2   
 
To receive urgent questions from Councillors submitted in 

 



 
iv 

accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 27.4.2, received 
no less than two hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
 

11  Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1   
 
To consider the following motion submitted in line with standing order 
14.1 by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor Munday. 
 
This Council expresses its sorrow at the passing of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II and pays tribute to her long service to the United 
Kingdom and the Commonwealth. On behalf of the residents of the 
Borough of Havant we also extend our heartfelt sympathies to His 
Majesty King Charles III, the Prince of Wales and other members of 
the Royal Family.  
 
The Council also resolves to pledge our allegiance to His Majesty 
King Charles III. 
 
 

 

12  Special Urgency Decisions   
 
To note the following special urgency decision made: 
 
NORSE SOUTH EAST DRIVERS AND LOADERS REMUNERATION 
 
 

 

13  Acceptance of Minutes   
 
The Council to receive the minutes of Committees: 
 
Planning Committee on Thursday, 9th June, 2022 
 
Planning Committee on Thursday, 30th June, 2022 
 
Cabinet on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 
 
Human Resources Committee on Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 
 
Audit and Finance Committee on Thursday, 28th July, 2022 
 
Planning Committee on Thursday, 11th August, 2022 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday, 24th August, 2022 
 
 
 

 

14  Appointments   
 
 

To Follow 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 

15  Exclusion of the Press and Public    

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=489
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=12578
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=12579
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=12612
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=12632
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=528&MId=12665
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=530&MId=12581
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=12623


 
v 

 
The Council is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as: 
 

(a) It is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local Government Act 
1972; and 
 

(b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
Item 5 
Paragraph 3 
 
 



 
vi 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings.  We also endeavour to broadcast the meeting and 
make the recording available on the Council website for up to 6 months. 
 
An address made by a member of the public may only be presented if a 
summary of the text has been received by the Democratic Services Team 
Leader no later than 12 noon three working days before the meeting. The 
speech shall reflect the summary provided. 
 
The Monitoring Officer may rule out of order
[...]
der can choose to make their speech at a later time 

 only one Councillor to stand at any one time 

 speeches will not exceed 5 minutes (the Council can resolve to allow additional 
time, which will not exceed a further 3 minutes) 

 a Councillor proposing the adoption of a Committee/Board minute has sufficient 
time to propose and unlimited time to reply to debate 

 a Councillor can only speak again on an amendment, to move a further 
amendment, on a point of order or personal explanation. 

 
Questions and Motions 
 

 Motions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic Services 
Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting 

 Councillors may ask questions, without notice, of the Leader and Cabinet 
Leads in respect of the Cabinet Lead reports submitted to Council 

 Councillors may ask questions of the Leader, Cabinet Leads and Committee 
Chairmen, on any matter affect the Borough or its residents, providing that: 

o 48 hours written notice is given; or 
o 2 hours written notice in relation to urgent matters 

 
Voting 
 

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the Mayor 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 

 
 

 



 
x 

 

 



  1 
Council 

22 June 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 22 June 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patrick (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Raines (Deputy Mayor), Bains, Bowerman, Crellin, Fairhurst, Guest, 
Diamond, Hughes, Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Patel, Pike, 
Rennie, Redsull, Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Sceal, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, 
Tindall, Wade and Wilson 
 
12 Minutes  

 
Proposed by Cllr Keast, seconded by Councillor Sceal, following a vote in 
which Councillor Wilson abstained due to his non attenance at the meeting of 
18 May 2022, it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council 
held on 18 May 2022 were agreed as a true record. 
 

13 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Neil Bowdell, Tony 
Denton, Brenda Linger, Julie Thain-Smith, Leah Turner and Yvonne Weeks.  
 

14 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

15 New Councillors' Introductions  
 
Newly elected members, Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Phillip Munday, Amy Redsull, 
Julie Richardson and Kris Tindall introduced themselves to Members. 
 

16 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor did not wish to add anything to her published report and there were 
no questions from members in relation to the Mayor’s report. 
 

17 Public Questions under Standing Order 27.5  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public under the 
provision of this standing order.  
 

18 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Council 

22 June 2022 
 
 

The Overview & Scrutiny’s Annual report was introduced by Councillor Lloyd as 
previous Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and report author.   
 
Seconded by Councillor Crellin; it was RESOLVED that the Overview & 
Scrutiny’s Annual Report be noted.   
 

19 Leader's Report  
 
There was nothing further that the Leader wished to add to his published report. 
 

20 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 
Councillor Bowerman updated the delivery date for the new glass collection 
bins to be delivered will be 04 July 022 and the larger waste bins are being 
delivered shortly on Hayling Island.  Councillor Bowerman to update members 
on the delivery of a new electrical vehicle as soon as possible. 

 
Councillor Pike updated that the Havant station footbridge, was closed by 
Hampshire County Council today and is encouraging the County Council to 
bring forward their plans for its replacement as soon as possible and has 
written to new County Councillor for Transport, requesting confirmation of the 
plans and timeline for reconstruction of the bridge. 
 

21 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
The Cabinet Leads took questions from Councillors on their published reports 
and the Committee Chairmen on their respective minutes. 
 
Councillor Lloyd pledged to inform Councillor Inkster when the ‘notice to 
mariners’ is due, in relation to the deployment of the marine buoy off Hayling 
Island. 
 
Councillor Pike will provide the costs of the survey currently being undertaken 
in relation to public use of Havant Town Centre to Councillor Munday. 
 
Councillor Pike further invited Councillor Redsull to have a briefing from officers 
on the ‘Link Up Leigh Park’ project. 
 

22 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  
 
There were no questions submitted under the provision of this standing order. 
 

23 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
There were no urgent questions submitted under the provision of this standing 
order. 
 

24 Appointments  
 

Page 2



  3 
Council 

22 June 2022 
 
 

Proposed by Councillor Milne and seconded by Councillor Kennett, it was 
RESOLVED that Council: 
 
(i) Reviewed the representation of the different political groups on each of 

the Committee, Boards and Panels set out in Appendix A and determines: 
 

(a) the allocation of seats on each of those bodies to each of the political 
groups into which the Council is divided and  

 
(b) the membership of those bodies in accordance with the wishes of 

those groups; and 
 
(ii) Approved: 
 

a) the appointment of Councillors to those Committees, Boards and 
panels as set out in Appendix B: Parts A & B and; 

 
b) that all appointments at (ii) remain in place until the next Annual 

meeting of the Council.) 
 

25 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Diamond it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received.   
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.55 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 4 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

CABINET                                                                                                     13th July 2022 

        

Business Rates – Freeport – Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 

 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Denton  

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/062/2022 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet  

For policy decision  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to approve 

2.2. The introduction of the Freeport Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. This report is introducing a new scheme, which will enable the granting of 

discretionary rate relief to qualifying businesses within the new Freeport area of 

Dunsbury Way. 

3.2. This new scheme supports the Corporate Strategy in enabling one of the key 

benefits for new businesses moving to the Freeport tax site. 

3.3. There are no additional resources implications. 

3.4. Appendix A contains the new Freeport Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 4 

 

 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. At the Budget on 3 March 2021, the government committed to creating new 

freeports sites in England, where businesses would benefit from more generous 

tax reliefs, including business rates relief. The announcement confirmed that the 

Solent Freeport site in England was successful in the bidding process.  

5.2. Full bu
[...]

1.1. To consider the recommendation of the Planning Policy Committee on the 

consultation process for the preparation of a new Local Plan. This would constitute 

a statutory (Regulation 18) consultation for the new Local Plan.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Council is recommended to:  

a. Approve the consultation on the Building a Better Future Plan (consultation 

document at appendix A). 

b. Approve the approach to consultation in line with the Consultation and 

Communication Plan (Appendix B)  

Page 17



  

c. Approve the Local Development Scheme (Appendix C) for publication and 

delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 to keep this document 

updated as the plan progresses 

d. Approve the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix D) for 

publication 

e. Endorse the setting up of a community representatives forum  

f. Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 in consultation with the 

Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality1 to make any 

necessary amendments which arise to the consultation document 

(Appendix A) prior to the public consultation period. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. At its meeting held on 6 September 2022, the Planning Policy Committee 

considered the consultation process for the new Local Plan. 

 

3.2. The Committee examined, via a question-and-answer session with the relevant 

Cabinet Lead and officers, the following aspects of the process 

 

 1.          The Council’s options, if the Council considered that a proposed 

development did not make the most efficient use of land; 

 

 2.          The obligations relating to nutrient neutrality; 

  

 3.          Southern Water’s role for the disposal of foul water and as a consultee on 

development proposals and the Local Plan; 

 

  4.          The performance of Southern Water and the capacity of the current foul 

and surface water drainage network to cope with future developments; 

 

 5.         The percentages required for affo
[...]
haring arrangements with East Hampshire District Council and 

to assist with the work of the Budget Working Group. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Full Council approves: 

a. The proposed revenue budget rebase for 2022-23 

b. Delegates to s151 the authority to make the necessary budget virements in 

order to rebase the 2022-23 revenue budget as set out in the report 

3. Executive Summary 

Mid-year budget rebase 

3.1. The 2022-23 revenue budget was set and approved in February 2022. The 

revenue budget was set on the existing structure that was in place at the time, 

which reflected the shared arrangements with East Hampshire District Council. 

Page 109



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 8 

 

3.2. On 16 March 2022 Havant Borough Council approved the preferred option and 

business case for managing the transition and withdrawal from the joint 

management and shared staffing arrangements at both authorities and to move to 

a standalone Council. 

3.3. Following the decision in late March, work was put in place to progress the 

transition to ensure the ending of shared management arrangements and 

establishment of a new management structure to be in place during the course of 

2022/23. 

3.4. Alongside the separation, work has continued on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, as part of the Budget Working Group remit, and the budget rebase work 

has been completed in order to ensure that budgets reflect the realistic costs of 

service delivery under the new HBC management structure.   

3.5. The budget rebase work has also allowed the opportunity for the review of new 

and historical financial targets that have been included in the original 2022-23 

budget as well as assigning the necessary budgets to the correct new structures 

that have been put in place. There has also been the opportunity to now include in 

the budget the current proposed staffing pay uplift which is considerably higher 



Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 21 September 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor   (Mayor) 
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Bowerman, Crellin, Fairhurst, Guest, Diamond, Hughes, 
Inkster, Keast, Kennett, Lloyd, Milne, Munday, Payter, Pike, Rennie, Redsull, 
Richardson, Robinson, Satchwell, Scannell, Mrs Shimbart, Stone, Turner, Weeks 
and Wilson 
 
26 Appointment of Chairman  

 
In the absence of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor, the Monitoring Officer asked 
for nominations to act as Chairman for this meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 3.4.  
  
Following a proposal by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor Crellin, 
it was RESOLVED that Councillor Turner be appointed Chairman for this 
meeting 
 
(Councillor Turner in the Chair) 
 

27 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bains, Denton, Linger, Patel, Patrick, 
Raines, Sceal, Thain-Smith, Wade.  Councillor Hughes also notified Council of 
his lateness due to traffic congestion. 
 

28 Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Minute 

No. 
Item Title Nature of Interest 

Tim Pike 27 Business Rates – 
Discretionary Rate 
Relief Review 

Perception of 
bias.  Councillor Pike is a 
trustee of many of the 
charities contained in the 
report. 
  
As advised by the 
Monitoring Officer, 
Councillor Pike remained in 
the meeting but did not 
participate in the debate nor 
vote on this item. 
  

 
There were no further declarations of interest from the members present. 
 



  2 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

29 Confirmation of Previous Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Diamond, it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Council held on 22 
June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
The Chairman informed Council that Item 11, Notices of Motion would be 
considered first. 
 

30 Public Speaking under Standing Orders 27.5 & 28  
 
There was 1 question received from the public under the provision of this 
standing order. 
  
Mrs Tait addressed Council to ask her question.  Councillor Bowerman, at the 
request of Councillor Satchwell, responded to the question as Hampshire 
County Councillor and Cabinet Lead for Environmental Services. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

31 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
(a)        Business Rates Freeport Discretionary Rebate Scheme 
  
            Councillor Rennie presented a recommendation to Council arising from 

the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 July 2022 in which he provided an 
overview of the scheme.    

  
            Following a proposal by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Satchwell, it was RESOLVED that Council approved the introduction of 
the Freeport Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme. 

  
            (Councillor Stone joined the meeting at 17:43) 
  
(b)        The Building a Better Future Plan – consultation on Havant 

Borough’s new local plan 
                     
            Councillor Guest as Vice-Chairman of the Planning Policy Committee 

introduced the item and proposed the recommendations arising from 
the meeting of Planning Policy Committee held on 06 September 2022, 
which was seconded by Councillor Rennie. 

  
            Councillor Lloyd proposed the following amendment to the motion:  
  
            “g     That Members approve the commissioning of an independent 

review of the information and data provided by Southern Water 
which is to be used to inform the Building a Better Future local 
plan and its Infrastructure Delivery Plan” 

  
            Councillor Lloyd’s amendment was duly seconded by Councillor 

Redsull. 



  3 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 
  
            A further amendment was proposed by Councillor Rennie and 

seconded by Councillor Pike that: 
  
            “That Full Council note the consideration for further work to be 

undertaken on the data provided by Southern Water to go to Planning 
Policy Committee for their consideration prior to coming back to Full 
Council, and that this is done separately to the Regulation 18 
consultation.  

  
            The further amendment was agreed with 13 votes in favour and 12 

against and therefore became the substantive motion. 
  
            There being no further amendments, the Council voted on the 

substantive motion, and 
  
            RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            a      approve the consultation on the Building a Better Future Plan 

(consultation document at appendix A); 
  
            b      approve the approach to consultation in line with the Consultation 

and Communication Plan (Appendix B);  
  
            c      approve the Local Development Scheme (Appendix C) for 

publication and delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager 
to keep this document updated as the plan progresses; 

  
            d      approve the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix D) 

for publication; 
  
            e      endorse the setting up of a community representatives forum;  
  
            f       delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager1 in consultation 

with the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water 
Quality1 to make any necessary amendments which arise to the 
consultation document (Appendix A) prior to the public 
consultation period; and 

  
            g.     that Full council note the consideration for further work to be 

undertaken on the data provided by Southern Water to go to 
Planning Policy Committee for their consideration prior to coming 
back to Full Council, and that this is done separately to the 
Regulation 18 consultation.   

  
(c)        2022/23 HBC Revenue Budget Re-base (including Quarter 1 

Performance Reporting)  
  
            Councillor Rennie presented a recommendation to Council arising from 

the meeting of Cabinet held on 07 September 2022 in which he clarified 
that following setting of the budget in February 2022, a financial 



  4 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

analysis had been undertaken and changes made to ensure the set 
budget aligned with the true cost of delivering front line services and 
staffing establishments.   

  
            A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Pike to agree the recommendations as set out in the submitted report 
was approved.  

  
            It was therefore RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            i.      note the proposed revenue budget rebase for 2022-23; and 
  
            ii.      delegates to s151 the authority to make the necessary budget 

virements in order to rebase the 2022-23 revenue budget as set 
out in the report 

  
(d)        Delegation Agreement for Environmental Services 
  
            The Chairman reminded members that should any member be minded 

to refer to matters in the exempt report that were of a commercially 
sensitive nature, members were requested to indicate this before 
speaking, at which point the Council would be requested to consider 
passing a resolution to exclude the press and public.  

  
            Councillor Bowerman as relevant Cabinet Lead introduced a report that 

set out the present challenges within the existing environmental service 
arrangements, whereby Havant Borough Council, through its joint 
venture being Norse South East Limited, delivered environmental 
services to East Hampshire District Council and the proposals to 
change these arrangements.   

  
            A proposal by Councillor Bowerman and seconded by Councillor 

Redsull to agree the recommendations set out in the submitted report 
was debated.   

  
            In response to a request by Members during the debate to discuss the 

confidential information set out in an appendix to the submitted report, it 
was: 

  
            RESOLVED that consideration of this matter be deferred until after 

minutes 30(e), 30(f) and 31 to 39 had been considered 
  
            Following completion of matters remaining on the published agenda, the 

Council 
  
            RESOLVED that in accordance with Standing Order 31.1, the meeting 

continue to sit for a further period not exceeding one hour 
  

(the meeting adjourned at 19:39 and reconvened at 19.54) 
  



  5 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 
            A motion proposed by Councillor Stone and seconded by Councillor 

Bowdell to pass a resolution to exclude members of the press and 
public was approved. Therefore, it was:  

  
            RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of this item as: 
  
            (i)     it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, 

or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during further discussion on this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

  
            (ii).   in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 

the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
information. 

  
            The Chairman asked members of the public to leave the Council 

Chamber after which members duly considered and resolved this 
matter. 

  
            The motion proposed by Councillor Bowerman and seconded by 

Councillor Redsull to agree the recommendations set out in the 
submitted report was approved.   

  
            Therefore, it was RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            A.     withdraw from the existing delegation arrangements regarding 

delivery of environmental services on behalf of EHDC;  
  
            B.     the Chief Executive (acting in consultation with the Leader, 

Cabinet Lead for Environmental Services, S151 Officer, 
Monitoring Officer and Executive Head of Commercial) be 
delegated the authority to facilitate the withdrawal (on or before 
the end of December 2022 where possible) from the delegation 
arrangements around environmental services and in particular be 
delegated the authority to: 

  
                      i      agree an early termination of the Delegation Agreement 

dated 27 September 2019 with EHDC for the delivery of 
environmental services functions; and 

                          
                    ii.      agree the negotiation and novation of the existing 

Supplemental Agreement dated 23 September 2019 
between HBC and NSE, so that EHDC might make its own 
separate arrangements for delivery of this service  

  
            C.    the Chief Executive in consultation with the S151 Officer, 

Monitoring Officer and Executive Head of Commercial will arrange 



  6 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 

for a quarterly report to be presented to Cabinet by way of 
progress report on the environmental services arrangements; 

  
            D.     Council approves an uplift of renumeration for Drivers and Loaders 

as detailed in Appendix1; and   
  
            E.    Council approves previously unexpected expenditure (as per 

paragraph 4.4. below) relating to the hiring of a specialist skip 
vehicle and driver to cover the period up to the anticipated 
termination of the Delegation Agreement 

  
e          Refreshed Corporate Strategy   
  
            Councillor Rennie as Leader of the Council presented a 

recommendation to Council arising from the meeting of Cabinet held on 
21 September 2022.   

  
            A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Pike to agree the recommendations in the submitted report was 
approved.   

  
            Therefore, it was RESOLVED that Council: 
  
            i       adopts the new Corporate Strategy; and  
  
            ii       notes that the new Corporate Strategy will be brought back before 

Cabinet in December 2022 for further consideration following the 
course of public engagement referenced further in the submitted 
report.   

  
f           Business Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Review 
  

                    Councillor Rennie as Leader of the Council presented a 
recommendation to Council arising from the meeting of Cabinet held on 
21 September 2022.   

  
            A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 

Bowerman to agree the recommendations in the submitted report was 
approved.   

  
            Therefore, it was RESOLVED that Council approve the updated 

Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

32 Leader's Report  
 
The Leader had nothing to add to his published report. 
 

33 Cabinet Lead Reports  
 



  7 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 
There were no further matters that the Cabinet Leads wished to add to their 
published reports. 
 

34 Cabinet Leads and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
Councillor Munday submitted a question in line with standing order 27.4.1 
which was responded to by Councillor Satchwell as relevant Cabinet Lead.  
  
Councillor Rennie further pledged to write to Hampshire County Council to 
express concern. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

35 Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.1  
 
Councillor Hughes submitted an urgent question under the provision of this 
standing order that was duly responded to by Councillor Pike as relevant 
Cabinet Lead. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

36 Urgent Questions Under Standing Order 27.4.2  
 
Councillor Hughes submitted an urgent question under the provision of this 
standing order that was duly responded to by Councillor Pike as relevant 
Cabinet Lead. 
  
A list of all questions and answers are attached to the minutes for reference. 
 

37 Notice of Motions under Standing Order 14.1  
 
Following approval of the minutes as part of Item 3, members considered a 
Motion, proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor Munday 
under Standing Order14.1.   
  
Councillor Rennie was given an opportunity to present his motion to Council. 
  
Councillors spoke in remembrance of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. 
  
(Councillor Hughes joined the meeting at 17:17) 
  
Following a vote, the motion was carried and therefore it was  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(i)         this Council expresses its sorrow at the passing of Her Majesty Queen 

Elizabeth II and pays tribute to her long service to the United Kingdom 
and the Commonwealth. On behalf of the residents of the Borough of 
Havant we also extend our heartfelt sympathies to His Majesty King 
Charles III, the Prince of Wales and other members of the Royal 
Family; and  



  8 
Council 

21 September 2022 
 
 
  
(ii)        the Council also resolves to pledge our allegiance to His Majesty King 

Charles III. 
  
The Chairman returned to Item 4 of the published agenda. 
 

38 Special Urgency Decisions  
 
Members NOTED the special urgency decision that was circulated with the 
agenda for this meeting and was in relation to Norse drivers and loaders 
remuneration. 
 

39 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Kennett and seconded by Councillor Wilson it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Committees held since the last meeting of 
Council be received. 
 

40 Appointments  
 
Proposed by Councillor Satchwell and seconded by Councillor Crellin it was 
RESOLVED that Council approve: 
  
1                    the appointment of Councillors to those Committees, Boards and 

panels as set out in Appendix B: Parts A and B; 
  
2                    the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs (as appropriate) to those 

Committees as set out in Parts A and B; and 
  
3          all such appointments to remain in place until the next Annual Council 

meeting 2023 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 8.09 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


